

GAHC010060302026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WA/90/2026

DWIPANWITA DAS NEOG
W/O SHRI JAYANTA NEOG, R/O KHANAMUKH CHECK GAE,
BOKULNAGAR, WEST JALUKBARI, GUWAHATI 781013, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM, REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPTT., DISPUR,
GUWAHATI 781006

2:THE DIST. COMMISSIONER

KAMRUP (M)
DIST. HENGRBARI
GUWAHATI 781006

3:CIRCLE OFFICER

AZARA REVENUE CIRCLE
AZARA
P.O. AND P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
PIN 78101

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR S SARMA, MR. U K GOSWAMI

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, REVENUE, GA, ASSAM

Linked Case : WP(C)/5624/2024

MINU DEVI AND 4 ORS.
W/O- LATE FULESWAR NATH

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- CHANGSARI

P.O. AND P.S.- CHANGSARI

DIST.- KAMRUP
ASSAM- 781101.

2: BICHITRA NATH
S/O- LALIT RAM NATH

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- CHANGSARI

P.O. AND P.S.- CHANGSARI

DIST.- KAMRUP
ASSAM- 781101.

3: SARAT NATH
S/O- LALIT RAM NATH

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- CHANGSARI

P.O. AND P.S.- CHANGSARI

DIST.- KAMRUP
ASSAM- 781101.

4: ARUP NATH
S/O- FULESWAR NATH

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- CHANGSARI

P.O. AND P.S.- CHANGSARI

DIST.- KAMRUP
ASSAM- 781101.

5: RAKESH NATH
S/O- FULESWAR NATH

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- CHANGSARI

P.O. AND P.S.- CHANGSARI

DIST.- KAMRUP
ASSAM- 781101.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER

REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

2:DIRECTOR OF MEDICAL EDUCATION
ASSAM
SIX MILE
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI- 781022.

3:ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES
GUWAHATI (AIIMS)
THROUGH ITS DIRECTOR

CHANGSARI
GUWAHATI- 781101.

4:THE COLLECTOR CUM DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
DISTRICT- KAMRUP

NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.

5:CIRCLE OFFICER
NORTH GUWAHATI REVENUE CIRCLE
DIST.- KAMRUP
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. S K SINGH
Advocate for : SC
REVENUE appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS

SMTI. SUNITI DAS AND 19 ORS.
W/O LATE HARI BILASH DAS
D/O JEW RAM DAS
VILL- MEDHIPARA
MIRZAPUR
P.S.- AZARA
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781017

2: GIREEN CHANDRA DAS
S/O HARI BILASH DAS
VILL- MEDHIPARA
MIRZAPUR
P.S.- AZARA
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781017

3: DIPANKAR DAS
S/O HARI BILASH DAS
VILL- MEDHIPARA
MIRZAPUR
P.S.- AZARA
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781017

4: SMTI. NILIMA DAS
W/O DHARANI DHAR DAS
VILL- MEDHIPARA
MIRZAPUR
P.S.- AZARA
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781017

5: GUNAJIT DAS
S/O LATE DHARANI DHAR DAS
VILL- MEDHIPARA
MIRZAPUR
P.S.- AZARA
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781017

6: MD. KHALEQUR ZAMAN

S/O LATE RAHMAN ALI
R/O SOUTH SARANIA
P.O.- ULUBARI
P.S.- PALTAN BAZAR
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781007

7: MS. ANOWARA BEGUM
D/O LATE MAFIZ UDDIN AHMED
R/O LOWER MIRZAPUR
P.O.- AZARA
P.S.- AZARA
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781017

8: MD. AMINUL ISLAM
S/O LATE MD. CHUNU ALI
R/O LOWER MIRZAPUR
P.O.- AZARA
P.S.- AZARA
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781017

9: MD. AZHAR ALI
S/O LATE MD. CHUNU ALI
R/O LOWER MIRZAPUR
P.O.- AZARA
P.S.- AZARA
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781017

10: MD. PARVEEN SULTANA
D/O LATE MD. CHUNU ALI
W/O ZEESHAN IFTIKAR
R/O HOUSE NO. 43
HEMGIRI PATH
P.O.- ULUBARI
P.S.- PALTAN BAZAR
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781007

11: AIJAN BIBI
W/O LATE CHAND MUHAMMAD ALI

R/O LOWER MIRZAPUR
P.O.- AZARA
P.S.- AZARA
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781017

12: MOHAMMED SARIFUL ALI
S/O LATE CHAND MUHAMMAD ALI
R/O LOWER MIRZAPUR
P.O.- AZARA
P.S.- AZARA
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781017

13: MD. SADEK ALI
S/O LATE CHAND MUHAMMAD ALI
R/O LOWER MIRZAPUR
P.O.- AZARA
P.S.- AZARA
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781017

14: MD. SABED ALI
S/O LATE CHAND MUHAMMAD ALI
R/O LOWER MIRZAPUR
P.O.- AZARA
P.S.- AZARA
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781017

15: MD. FIROJ ALI
S/O LATE MIYAJAN ALI
R/O LOWER MIRZAPUR
P.O.- AZARA
P.S.- AZARA
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781017

16: SAMSUN NESSA
W/O LATE RAJAT ALI
R/O LOWER MIRZAPUR
P.O.- AZARA
P.S.- AZARA

DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781017

17: RAJIUL ISLAM
S/O LATE RAJAT ALI
R/O LOWER MIRZAPUR
P.O.- AZARA
P.S.- AZARA
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781017

18: ABDUL RAHMAN
S/O LATE RAJAT ALI
R/O LOWER MIRZAPUR
P.O.- AZARA
P.S.- AZARA
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781017

19: MRS. RASHIDA BEGUM
D/O LATE RAJAT ALI
R/O MIRZAPUR
P.O.- AZARA
P.S.- AZARA
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781017. PRESENT ADDRESS- W/O OSMAN ALI
VILL- NO. 1 UTTAR SAKHADARI
P.O.- DAMALCHOSH
DIST- KAMRUP (R)
ASSAM
PIN-781135

20: MAKIBUR RAHMAN
S/O LATE MASHEB ALI
H/N-1242
VILL- GARIGAON
NEAR OWRTOOL MOSJID
P.O.- JALUKBARI
SATMILE ROAD
P.S.- JALUKBARI
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781012
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
GUWHAATI-781006
ASSAM

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPTT.
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
DISPUR
GUWHAATI-781006
ASSAM

3:THE LEGAL REMEMBRANCER CUM COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006
ASSAM

4:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781036

Advocate for : MR. A K TALUKDAR
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/5626/2024

BISWA BHARATI NATH AND 2 ORS
W/O- LATE ANIL CHANDRA NATH

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- CHANGSARI

P.O. AND P.S.- CHANGSARI

DIST.- KAMRUP
ASSAM- 781101.

2: KANGKAN NATH

S/O- LATE ANIL CHANDRA NATH

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- CHANGSARI

P.O. AND P.S.- CHANGSARI

DIST.- KAMRUP
ASSAM- 781101.

3: RAMIO NATH
S/O- LATE ANIL CHANDRA NATH

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- CHANGSARI

P.O. AND P.S.- CHANGSARI

DIST.- KAMRUP
ASSAM- 781101.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY

REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

2:DIRECTOR OF MEDICAL EDUCATION
ASSAM
SIX MILE
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI- 781022.

3:ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES
GUWAHATI (AIIMS)
THROUGH ITS DIRECTOR

CHANGSARI
GUWAHATI- 781101.

4:THE COLLECTOR CUM DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
DISTRICT- KAMRUP
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.

5:CIRCLE OFFICER
NORTH GUWAHATI REVENUE CIRCLE
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. S K SINGH
Advocate for : SC
REVENUE appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/3516/2026

SMT MINU CHOUDHURY (SL. NO. 306) AND 80 ORS
CARE OF BADAN CHANDRA CHOUDHURY
MOTHER TERESSA ROAD
5TH BYE LANE
RANG MILI PATH
HOUSE NO.29
GUWAHATI-21.

2: MANASH CH DEY
SL NO888
SON OF LT. GAURANGA KUMAR DEY RESIDENT OF RLY. QTR. NO.DS/43/F
REST CAMP PANDU
PANDU
KAMRUP M ASSAM-781012

3: TAFJUL ALI SL NO928
CARE OF TABARAK ALI
SOS ROAD
NEAR LP SCHOOL
LOWER MIRZAPUR
AZARA
KAMRUP M
ASSAM. PIN-781017.

4: SYED MAHAMMAD ALI
SL NO381
SON OF SYED SHAMSHER ALI
AZARA PROFESSOR COLONY.2
AZARA
P.O.AZARA
DISTRICT- KAMRUPM
ASSAM. PIN781017

5: SYED JAVED MASUM HAQUE SL NO366
SON OF SYED KUDDUSUL HAQUE

NEAR NH 37
NEAR PUB SAHAN MASJID
PUB SAHAN
RANGIA
KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN-781354

6: KANGKAN GAYARI SL NO951
SON OF BENUDHAR GAYARI
WARD NO.8
HOUSE NO.267
HADAB ROAD
NEAR NARABARI L.P. SCHOOL
KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM 783370

7: ROSHAN AHIR
SL NO13
SON OF SHYAM KR. AHIR
RESIDENCE OF HILL VIEW RESIDENCY
2ND FLOOR
BLOCK-B
RADHA NAGAR BYE LANE
CHACHAL SIX MILE
GUWAHATI-22KAMRUP M
ASSAM.

8: SUSHILA PHUKAN MAZUMDER SL NO419
WIFE OF SRI MRINMOY MAZUMDERRESIDENT OF VIP JOGIPARA
GUWAHATI AIRPORT
P.O.- GUWAHATI AIRPORT
KAMRUP METRO ASSAM
PIN-781015.

9: CHANDAN SARMA SL NO942
AGED ABOUT 44 YEARSSON OF HARENDRA NATH SARMA
RESIDENT OF DISTANT SPARKLE FLAT NO. 4F
JYOTIPATH
LAKHIMINAGAR JATIA ASSAM SACHIVALAYA
P.O.- ASSAM SACHIVALAYA
DISTRICT KAMRUP METRO
ASSAM
PIN 781006

10: NILIMA DAS SL NO949
WIFE OF SANJAY KUMAR BARMAN.RESIDENT OF LAKHIPUR TOWN
LAKHIPUR GOALPARA
ASSAM- 783129.

11: UTPAL SARMA SL NO936
SON OF NRIPENDRA NATH SARMA RESIDENT OF LANKESWAR
NATUN BASTI
KHANAMUKH
GUWAHATI UNIVERSITY
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP M
ASSAM 781014.

12: MITALI DAS SL NO905
CARE OF DHANAJIT KUMAR DAS RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO.472
RANGIA COLLEGE ROAD
RANGIA TOWN
WARD NO. 3 BONGAON
RANGIA
KAMRUP ASSAM 781354

13: SANDIP PATHAK SL NO926
SON OF AMIYA KUMAR DAS RESIDENT OF KADAMTOLA
KADOMTOLA GOALPARA
GOALPARA
ASSAM. PIN-783125.

14: KORIM UDDIN SL NO892
SON OF REHAZ UDDIN RESIDENT OF AZARA
P.O- AZARA
DISTRICT KAMRUP METRO
ASSAM-781017.47

15: KALYAN DWIP PATHAK SL NO889
SON OF RATAN PATHAK RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- SUNDARDIA
P.O. P.S.- BARPETA
DISTRICT- BARPETA
ASSAM. PIN-781301.

16: BANTY TIRU
SL NO933 934
WIFE OF SANTOSH KUMAR SOREN. RESIDENTS OF QTR NO.6
GAUhati UNIVERSITY CAMPUS
GOPI NATH BORDOLOI NAGAR
KHANAMUKH. KAMRUP M
ASSAM
PIN-781014

17: MRINAL LAHKAR
SL NO879
RESIDENT OF H NO. 36

BASANTA DOLOI PATH
BELTOLA COLLEGE ROAD
BELTOLA
BONGAON
BASISTHA
KAMRUP METRO
ASSAM
PIN-781029.

18: NEELIM SAHARIAH SL NO878
RESIDENT OF 210
SITALABORI
VILLAGE-BHUKTABARI
P.O. P.S.- SIPAJHAR
DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN-784145

19: SIMA KALITA
SL NO474
WIFE OF SAMARJIT DAS
RESIDENT OF GUWAHATI UNIVERSITY CAMPUS
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY
PIN-781014.

20: SMT RUPALIM DEKA SL NO427
C/O.- JITU DEKA
HOUSE NO.184
KAILASHNAGAR
PANJABARI
KAMRUP M
GUWAHATI
ASSAM. PIN-781037.

21: KUMUD CH MEDHI SL NO834
SON OF LATE RAJEN MEDHI
RESIDENT OF UDAYAN PATH
NH-37
P.O. P.S.-AZARA
KAMRUP
ASSAM-781017.

22: DEWAN AFRUZA PARBIN SL NO868
WIFE OF DEWAN AKKAS ALI
C/O. SHAHANUR ALOM KANOONGOO
HATKHOWAPARA
P.O. P.S.- AZARA
DISTRICT- KAMRUP M
ASSAM. PIN-781017.

23: NEELOFAR AHMED SL NO884
C/O. AKBAR ALI AHMED
HATKHOWAPARA
P.O. P.S.- AZARA
DISTRICT- KAMRUP M
ASSAM. PIN-781017.

24: SYED YAHA YAHA KHAN SL NO406
SON OF MOHIBUR ALI
KAHIKUCHI BAZAR
NEAR MASJID
P.O. P.S.- AZARA
KAMRUPM
ASSAM. PIN-781017

25: SRI KAMAL SARMA SL NO461 OF MIRZAPUR LIST
SON OF LATE RAM CHARAN SARMA
RESIDENT OF SALBARI
BAPUJINAGAR
NOONMATI
GUWAHATI-781020.

26: MD SAFIKUL ALI
SL NO929
SON OF SALIMUDDIN AHMED
LOWAR MIRZAPUR
GARAL
KAMRUP M
ASSAM. PIN-781017.

27: KARNADHAR DAS
SL NO387
388
SON OF DHARMA KANTA DAS
KEOTKUCHI
P.O. KEOTKUCHI
P.S.- BARPETA
DISTRICT- BARPETA
ASSAM. PIN-781309.

28: MAMUNI TALUKDAR
SL NO923
WIFE OF MUNINDRA MOHAN DAS.RLY QTR. NO.228/B
EAST MALIGAON
MLG RLY HQS. KAMRUP M
ASSAM. PIN-781011

29: PRABHAT CH DAS
SL NO836
SON OF NAGEN DAS
GARAL
DHARAPUR
DHATTAPARA
AZARA
KAMRUP M
GUWAHATI
ASSAM. PIN-781017

30: DR ANOWARA BEGUM
SL NO937
WIFE OF RAFIQUUL ISLAM
WARD NO.7
KOBUTAR KHOA
P.O. P.S.- BILASIPARA
DISTRICT- DHUBRI
ASSAM. PIN-783348.

31: ALOM KHAN SL NO876
SON OF NAZIR HUSSAIN KHAN
NAMBARPARA PART-III
P.O.- NAMBARPARA
P.S.- ABHAYAPURI
DISTRICT- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM. PIN-783392

32: FARID UDDIN AHMED SL NO870
SON OF ABDUS SAMAD MIAHVILLAGE- MANASPARA WARD NO.1.P.O. P.S.-
LAKHIPUR
DISTRICT- GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-783129

33: ROSINA ALIAS RAJINA PARVEEN
SL NO875
WIFE OF MUKTAR HOSSAIN
SONTOSH PUR PART-II
P.O.-SONTOSH PUR
P.S.- MERERCHAR
DISTRICT-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM. PIN-783384

34: MD NAZRUL ISLAM KHAN SL NO873
SON OF LATE ABDUL KHALEQUE KHAN
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- KHELLI
P.O.- NIZ-RAMPUR

P.S.- KALGACHIA
DISTRICT- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781319

35: ROMJAN ALI KHAN
SL NO865 866
SON OF LATE AZMATH ALI KHAN81 CHAKLA KOKILA ROAD
CHAKLA JB SCHOOL
CHAKLA
CHAKLA PART-II
P.O.- NAMBARPARA
DISTRICT- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-783392

36: BISWAJIT DATTAGUPTA SL NO3
SON OF PRABIR KUMAR DATTAGUPTA
104D LOKNATH APARTMENT
BYE LANE NO.3A
ANANDANAGAR
ADABARI
PANDU
KAMRUP M
ASSAM. PIN-781012.

37: MITALI SHARMA SL NO398
DAUGHTER OF SRI SARAT SARMA
RESIDENCE OF D-232 GAUR ATULYAM
OMNICORN I GREATER NOIDA
GREATER NOIDA
GAUTAM BUDDHA NAGAR
UTTAR PRADESH
201310.

38: AJOY BHATTACHARJEE SL NO
SON OF GOPAL BHATARCHARJEEH NO-167 W NO-6
KAMAKHYA COLONY
WEST PANDU
PANDU
KAMRUP M
ASSAM-781012.

39: PURNENDU MAJUMDAR SL NO
SON OF LT. NRIPENDRA KR. MAZUMDARRESIDENT OF PUJA APARTMENT
AZARA
FLAT NO. E1
FIRST FLOOR

P.O. P.S. AZARA
DISTRICT- KAMRUP M
ASSAM. PIN- 781017.

40: MOHILA HAJONG SL NO947
WIFE OF LATE BIMAL CH. HAJONG
UPPER DOBASIPARA
NEAR P.W.D. IB
TURA
P.O.- DOBASIPARA
WEST GARO HILLS
MEGHALAYA-794005.

41: KARTICK ROY SL NO946
SON OF LT. JOGESH ROY RESIDENT OF P.O- DOBASIPARA
P.S.- DOBASIPARA
DISTRICT- WEST GARO HILLS
MEGHALAYA
PIN- 794005.

42: SYED SULTAN SHABAN ABDULLAH SL NO917
C/O. SYED SOFIULLAH
MILONJYOTI PATH
CRECENT PUBLIC SCHOOL
HATIGAON CHARIALI

KAMRUP M
ASSAM
GUWAHATI-781038

43: RENUARA SAIKIA SL NO798
WIFE OF FAKHARUDDIN AHMED RESIDENT OF VILLAGE - AZARA
P.O. P.S.- AZARA
DISTRICT- KAMRUP M
ASSAM
PIN- 781017

44: HITEN SARMA SL NO476
SON OF PRIYANATH SARMA RESIDENT OF COLLEGE NAGAR
P.O.- BIDYAPARA
BIDYAPARA II PART
DHUBRI
ASSAM-783324

45: TAPAN KR CHARAKBORTY SL NO4
SON OF KIRITI BHUSAN CHAKRABARTI
QTR NO.46/B
NAMBARI COLONY

MALIGAON
MLG HQS
GMC
KAMRUP M
ASSAM-781011

46: PROTIMA DAS SL NO919
WIFE OF LT. DILIP DAS RESIDENT OF VILLAGE - NAYAPATAN
MOSLI PT I
BHANGA BAZAAR
KARIMGANJ
ASSAM-788701

47: DEBASHIS DAS SL NO
SON OF LT. DILIP DAS RESIDENT OF AUGUSTINA PLAZA FLAT NO E6 NEAR
RANI GATE
KAHIKUCHI
AZARA
KAMRUP M
ASSAM-781017.

48: JYOTIRMAY BARMAN SL NO921
SON OF TARANI KANTA BARMAN RESIDENT OF FLAT NO D7
AUGUSTINA PLAZA
NEAR RANI GATE
KAHIKUCHI
AZARA
KAMRUP M
ASSAM-781017

49: SIMANTA MADHAB GOGOI
SL NO918
SON OF KHAGENDRA NATH GOGOI RESIDENT OF FLAT NO. E2
AUGUSTINA PLAZA
NEAR RANI CHOWK
P.O. P.S.- AZARA
DISTRICT- KAMRUP M
ASSAM
PIN-781017.

50: MAIKAN DEVI SL NO421 425
DAUGHTER OF RAMA KANTA SARMA RESIDENT OF PROFESSOR COLONY 2
VTC AZARA
P.O.-AZARA
SUB DISTRICT AZARA
DISTRICT KAMRUP M
ASSAM
PIN-781017.

51: NAINA SAIKIA SL NO971
WIFE OF CHANDAN JYOTI SAIKIA RESIDENT OF PUBERUN APARTMENT
KANAKLATA PATH
AJANTA PATH
BELTOLA
KAMRUP M
ASSAM
PIN-781028

52: SIDDHARTHA BISWAS SL NO799
SON OF LT. SUDHANGSHU RANJAN BISWAS RESIDENT OF KAZIRANGA
APARTMENT
PANDU PORT ROAD
SONAM MARRIAGE HALL
ANANDNAGAR
PANDU
P.O.-PANDU
DISTRICT- KAMRUP M
ASSAM
PIN-781012.

53: MD JOSEPH ALI AHMED SL NO612
SON OF CHOUKAT ALI
LOWER MIRZAPUR
AZARA
P.O. P.S.- AZARA
DISTRICT- KAMRUP M
ASSAM
GUWAHATI-781017.

54: ANKITA SHARMA SL NO1006
1007
WIFE OF ANJAN BHATTACHARYYA RESIDENT OF H NO16
GANESH MANDIR STREET
HILL VIEW COLONY
NOONMATI
KMARUP M
ASSAM
PIN-781020

55: JITU DEKA SL NO426
AGED ABOUT 58 YEARSSON OF DHIRESHWAR DEKA RESIDENT OF
DOIMUKH NEAR MAHARESHI PUBLIC SCHOOL RONO RONO PAPUM PARE
AURANACHAL PRADESH
PIN-791112

56: MEHBUB ISLAM AHMED SL NO

SON OF IBRAHIM ALI SARKAR
RESIDENT OF OPPOSITE OF ARMY CAMP
SHER NAGAR
VTC AGOMONI
P.O.AGOMONI
DISTRICT- DHUBURI
ASSAM
PIN-783335.

57: ANUPAM DEKA
SL NO
SON OF KANAK CHANDRA DEKA
RESIDENT OF CHENIKUTHI
ANNADA APARTMENT
SILPUKHURI
KAMRUP M
ASSAM
PIN-781003.

58: SABITA DAS HOMROY SL NO940
WIFE OF SMARAN KUMAR HOMROY
RESIDENT OF DUNOON COMPOUND
DIR
OF ART AND CULTURE
KENCHS TRACE RILBONG
LAWSOHTUN
EAST KHASI HILLS
LABAN MEGHALAYA
PIN-793004.

59: SAMPA DAS
SL NO938
WIFE OF SWAPAN KR DAS
RESIDENT OF 1 FANCY VALLEY
S.P. BUNGLOW ROAD
NEAR PARADE GROUND
TURA
WEST GARO HILLS
MEGHALAYA
PIN-794001.

60: SAMIRAN KR DAS SL NO939
SON OF MANINDRA DAS
RESIDENT OF NO.01 FANCY VALLEY
TURA
NEAR HINDI SCHOOL PARADE GROUND
WEST GARO HILLS
MEGHALAYA
PIN-794001.

61: HARGOBINDA KALITA SL NO
SON OF RAMESH KALITA
RESIDENT OF PARAKUCHI

MANIARI TINIALI
KAMRUP
ASSAM
PIN-781125.

62: MAJIBAN NESSA
SL NO960
CARE OF MD. SALIM ALI RESIDENT OF LOWER MIRZAPUR
GARAL
KAMRUP M
ASSAM
PIN-781017

63: GAURI HAZARIKASL NO462
WIFE OF BIMAN CHOUDHURY
HOUSE NO.7
DHRUBAJYOTI PATH
NEAR SANKARDEV SISHU KUNJA
AMBIKAGIRINAGAR
ZOO ROAD
KAMRUP M
ASSAM
PIN-781024

64: PINKY SARMA SAIKIA SL NO463
DAUGHTER OF GOBINDA SAIKIA
43 HEMBARUAH PATH
DERGAON
WARD NO.10
DERGAON
GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
PIN-785614.

65: MAHESH RAI SLNO520
SON OF LATE KAILASH RAI
VILLAGE- GANGACHHAPAR
P.O.- MUSEHARI BAZAR
P.S.-VIJAYEEPUR
DISTRICT- GOPALGANJ
PIN-841426

66: SUDIP SAHA
SL NO518
SON OF LATE SUNIL KUMAR SAHA
PROPER HAWAKHANA TURA
HOUSE NO.187
NEAR ST DAS PETROL PUMP

DIST- WEST GARO HILLS
MEGHALAYA
PIN-794001

67: RESMINA BEGUM SL NO519
C/O. ABDUL RACHID
MADRASSA SUPA
NEAR ALI AHMED MADRASSA
AMANI
NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN- 781306.

68: HEMANTA ROY SL NO982
SON OF RANJAN KR. ROY
SRISHTI RESIDENCY
FLAT NO.4.5.G
5TH FLOOR
BLOCK-4
NATIONAL HIGH WAY-17
LANKESHWAR NATUN BASTI
P.O.- GUWAHATI UNIVERSITY
KAMRUP M
ASSAM
GUWAHATI-781014

69: DR ANINDITA CHANDA
SL NO
WIFE OF KALYAN MOY CHANDAPALACIA PARK
FLAT NO.3B
BLOCK-1
RADHANAGAR
VIP ROAD
NEAR SAIBABA MANDIR SIXMILE
KHANAPARA
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781022
KAMRUP M
ASSAM.

70: RAJIV LOCHAN DEKA SL NO877
NEAR LAW COLLEGE
GERIMARI
BHEBARGHAT
MANGALDOI
DARRANG
ASSAM
784125

71: GOBINDA SAHA SL NO
SON OF BISHWANATH SAHA
SONKUCHI PATH
BEHARBARI
BASISTHA
KAMRUP M
ASSAM.

72: TAMIJ ALI SL NO882
SON OF LATE HAJIR ALI
RESIDENT OF HATKHOWAPARA
MILIJULI PATH
BEHIND DONBOSCO UNIVERSITY
AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017

73: KHAYRUL ISLAM
SL NO
LARICA GREEN HAMLET
FLAT NO.E-1/174
BONGARA
BORKUTCHI
P.S.- PALASHBARI
DISTRICT- KAMRUP
ASSAM
PIN-781015.

74: DIPA DEVI
SL NO906
C/O. PRAMOD CHANDRA SARMA
WIFE OF LATE DINESH CHANDRA SHARMA
QTR. NO.16B
NAMBARI
MALIGAON
GUWAHATI-781011.

75: DARSHAN JYOTI DEKA SL NO308 OF MIRZAPUR LIST
CARE OF MADAN DEKA GARIAKOTH JAMTOLA
VTC GORIAKOTH
P.O- JAMTOLA
SUB DISTRICT- RANGIA
DISTRICT- KAMRUP
ASSAM
PIN-781365.

76: RAJU CHOUDHURY
SL NO

CARE OF NURUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY
ABDUL GANI ROAD
HAILAKANDI TOWN
WARD NO.12
RATANPUR PART I
RATANPUR ROAD
HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788155.

77: SYED MOHIBAR ALI SL NO
SON OF LT. YAKUB ALI
NEAR MASZID
AZARA
KAHIKUCHI BAZAR
KAMRUP M
ASSAM
PIN-781017.

78: HIFZUR RAHMAN SL NO823
CARE OF KHALILUR RAHMAN FLAT NO.4
MANJUSHREE APARTMENT
PANJABARI ROAD
OPPOSITE OF BIPANAN KHETRA
SIXMILE
KHANAPARA
KAMRUP M
ASSAM
PIN-781022.

79: SYEDA TAHLIMA BEGUM
SL NO
CARE OF SYED SULLEMAN SAHEB
ARANDHARA GAON
JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN-785107.

80: BHABANI DEVI SL NO
C/O. BHABESH BHAGABATI
FLAT NO.102
SBA RESIDENCY
BHUBAN BHUYAN PATH
GUWAHATI
BAMUNIMAI DAN
KAMRUP M
ASSAM. PIN-781021

81: MD CHUN ALI
SL NO
SON OF SON OF LATE MUBARAK ALI
NEAR MIRZAPUR MASZID
GUWAHATI
MIRZAPUR
KAMRUP M
ASSAM. PIN-781017.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY ASSAM SECRETARIAT
GUWAHATI-781006
ASSAM.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
REVENUE DEPARTMENT
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006
ASSAM

3:THE LEGAL REMEMBRANCER CUM COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
JUDICIAL .DEPARTMENT
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 7810061 ASSAM.

4:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER CUM COLLECTOR
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM. PIN- 781036

Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/3675/2026

SIMANTA BHUSAN SARMA AND 36 ORS.
SON OF BIBHUTI BHUSAN SARMA
RESIDENT OF VILL. P.O. KAZIPARA
P.S. NALBARI
DIST. NALBARI

ASSAM
PIN-781341.
(SL. NO. 812
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

2: BIKRAMJIT DEKA
SON OF MAHESH CH. DEKA
RESIDENT OF VILL. P.O. KAMARKUCHI
P.S. NALBARI
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781347
(SL. NO. 811
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

3: MONIKA DAS CHAKRABORTY
DAUGHTER OF ANIL RANJAN DAS
RESIDENT OF 3D NILANCHAL HOUSING
NEAR CBI
MALIGAON
PANDU
P.S. JALUKBARI
GUWAHATI-781012
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM. (SL. NO. 813
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

4: AZAD ALI
SON OF LATE MANMIL ALI
RESIDENT OF GARIGAON
P.S. JALUKBARI
GUWAHATI-781012
DIST. KAMRUP METRO
ASSAM.(SL. NO. 907 AND 913
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

5: ABDUL JALIL
SON OF LATE MANMIL ALI
RESIDENT OF GARIGAON
P.S. JALUKBARI
GUWAHATI-781012
DIST. KAMRUP (METRO)
ASSAM.
(SL. NO. 908 AND 914
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

6: MD MAINUL HAQUE
SON OF LATE MANMIL ALI

RESIDENT OF GARIGAON
P.S. JALUKBARI
GUWAHATI-781012
DIST. KAMRUP METRO
ASSAM.
(SL. NO. 909 AND 915
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

7: HASNUR ALI
SON OF LATE MANMIL ALI
RESIDENT OF GARIGAON
P.S. JALUKBARI
GUWAHATI-781012
DIST. KAMRUP METRO
ASSAM.
(SL. NO. 910 AND 916
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

8: MANJUR ALI
SON OF LATE MUMTAZ ALI
RESIDENT OF LOWER MIRZAPUR
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM.
(SL. NO. 661 AND 802
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

9: RAMJAN ALI
SON OF LATE MUMTAZ ALI
RESIDENT OF LOWER MIRZAPUR
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
(SL. NO. 662 AND 803
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

10: NURUL ISLAM
SON OF LATE MUMTAZ ALI
RESIDENT OF LOWER MIRZAPUR
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM.(SL. NO. 663 AND 804
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

11: HUIJURUDDIN ALI

SON OF LATE MUMTAZ ALI
RESIDENT OF LOWER MIRZAPUR
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM.
(SL. NO. 963
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

12: SAMINA KHATUN
DAUGHTER OF LATE MUMTAZ ALI
RESIDENT OF LOWER MIRZAPUR
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM.
(SL. NO. 966
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

13: KHURSHED ALAM
SON OF LATE MADHU MIAH
RESIDENT OF HOWLY TOWN
WARD NO.9
P.O. AND P.S. HOWLY
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781316
(SL. NO. 961
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

14: JAHIDUL ISLAM
SON OF SHAMEZ UDDIN AHMED
RESIDENT OF VILL. BANBAHAR
P.O. KAYAKUCHI
P.S. BARPETA
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781352.
(SL. NO. 814
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

15: TAIYEBA AHMED
DAUGHTER OF ABDUL AZIZ
RESIDENT OF AHMED APARTMENT
BYE LANE 2
VIP
AZARA
MILAN NAGAR

GUWAHATI-781015
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM.
(SL. NO. 815
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

16: ISMAIL KHAN
SON OF LATE MATBAR KHAN
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE PADMAPARA
P.O. JATRADIA
P.S. TARABARI
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781309.
(SL. NO. 927
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

17: DR. SAFIQUUL ISLAM
SON OF LATE SADEK HUSSAIN
RESIDENT OF NAYAPARA
NEAR MATERNITY HOSPITAL
AGIA ROAD
WARD NO. 5
P.S. GOALPARA
DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-783101.
(SL. NO. 998
L.A. CASE NO.18)

18: MINA THAKURIA
WIFE OF LATE PRADINI THAKURIA
RESIDENT OF AZARA
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM.
(SL.NO. 827
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

19: DIPANJANA THAKURIA
DAUGHTER OF LATE PRADINI THAKURIA
RESIDENT OF AZARA
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
(SL. NO. 828)

L.A. CASE NO. 18)

20: LEENA THAKURIA
DAUGHTER OF LATE PRADINI THAKURIA
RESIDENT OF AZARA
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM.
(SL. NO. 829
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

21: TRISHNA THAKURIA
DAUGHTER OF LATE PRADINI THAKURIA
RESIDENT OF AZARA
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
(SL. NO. 830
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

22: MUNMI THAKURIA
DAUGHTER OF LATE PRADINI THAKURIA
RESIDENT OF AZARA
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
(SL. NO.831
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

23: SOMIMUDDIN ALI
SON OF LATE FAYAZ ALI
RESIDENT OF AZARA
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM. (SL. NO. 646 AND 992
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

24: MD SOURAB ALI
SON OF LATE FAYAZ ALI
RESIDENT OF AZARA
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM.

(SL. NO. 643 AND 990.
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

25: MD MANSUB ALI
SON OF LATE MANIA
RESIDENT OF AZARA
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM. (SL. NO.652
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

26: MD JITU ALI
SON OF LATE FAJAL ALI
RESIDENT OF AZARA
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
(SL. NO.653
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

27: MD CHALEMAN ALI
SON OF LATE FAJAL ALI
RESIDENT OF AZARA
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP M
ASSAM. (SL. NO.657
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

28: RAMJAN ALI
SON OF LATE FAJAL ALI
RESIDENT OF AZARA
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM. (SL. NO.656
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

29: RIBUL ALI
SON OF LATE FAJAL ALI
RESIDENT OF AZARA
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM.
(SL. NO. 658

L.A. CASE NO. 18)

30: MAJIBUR ALI
SON OF LATE FAJAL ALI
RESIDENT OF AZARA
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM.
(SL. NO. 655
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

31: FAKARUDDIN ALI
SON OF LATE FAYAZ ALI
RESIDENT OF AZARA
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM.
(SL. NO.644 AND 991
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

32: KASHIM ALI
SON OF LATE FAJAL ALI
RESIDENT OF AZARA
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM. (SL. NO.654
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

33: SIDDIQUE ALI
SON OF LATE FAYAZ ALI
RESIDENT OF AZARA
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP M
ASSAM.(SL. NO.645 AND 978
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

34: RAHMAN ALI
SON OF LATE FAYAZ ALI
RESIDENT OF AZARA
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP M
ASSAM. (SL. NO.647 AND 993
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

35: HANIF ALI
SON OF LATE AMIR ALI
RESIDENT OF AZARA
P.S. AZARA
GUWAHATI-781017
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM.
(SL. NO.633
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

36: SMTI LAKSHI BAYAN
WIFE OF AMEN CH. BAYAN
RESIDENT OF BIJNI
WARD NO. 3
G.N.B. ROAD
P.O. P.S. BIJNI
DIST. CHIRANG BTR
ASSAM.(SL. NO. 428
L.A. CASE NO. 18)

37: SANKAR KUMAR DAS
SON OF LATE PRASHANNA KUMAR DAS
RESIDENT OF SUNDARBARI
P.S. JALUKBARI
GUWAHATI-781014
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM.
(SL. NO.962
L.A. CASE NO. 18)
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
GUWAHATI-781006
ASSAM.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
REVENUE DEPARTMENT
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006
ASSAM.

3:THE LEGAL REMEMBRANCER CUM COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
ASSAM SECRETARIAT

DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006
ASSAM.

4:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER CUM COLLECTOR
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781036

Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : SC
REVENUE appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/1303/2026

DIMBESWAR DAS
SON OF LT. MAHENDRA NATH DAS
RESIDENT OF HOWLY
WARD NO.1
P.O. AND P.S. HOWLY DISTRICT- BARPETA
ASSAM PIN CODE-781316

2: PRADEEP KUMAR DAS
SON OF LT. MAHENDRA NATH DAS
RESIDENT OF HOWLY
WARD NO.1
P.O. P.S. HOWLY DISTRICT- BARPETA
ASSAM PIN CODE-781316
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
GUWAHATI-06
ASSAM

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
REVENUE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06
ASSAM.

3:THE LEGAL REMEMBRANCER CUM COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
ASSAM SECRETARIATE
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 06
ASSAM.

4:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
GUWAHATI
ASSAM PIN CODE-781036.

Advocate for : MR. A SARMA
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/6172/2025

MEZZO TRADING PVT LTD AND ANR
A COMPANY REGISTERED UNDER THE COMPANIES ACT
1956
HAVING ITS CORPORATE OFFICE AT 5TH FLOOR
APARTMENT NO.19
10 HAILEY ROAD
NEW DELHI -110001 AND REPRESENTED HEREIN THROUGH ITS DIRECTOR
SHRI PANNALAL BHANSALI
SON OF LATE HIRALAL BHANSALI.

2: SHRI PANNALAL BHANSALI
SON OF LATE HIRALAL BHANSALI AND A RESIDENT OF 5TH FLOOR
APARTMENT NO.19
10 HAILEY ROAD
NEW DELHI - 110001.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
GUWAHATI - 781006
ASSAM.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
REVENUE DEPARTMENT
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI - 781006
ASSAM.

3:THE LEGAL REMEMBRANCER CUM COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI - 781006
ASSAM.

4:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM. PIN - 781036.

Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND

ORDER

Date : 30.07.2026
(K.R. Surana, J)

Both sides are duly represented.

In respect of WP(C)/6172/2025, the prayer for adjournment has been made in the matter, which is not opposed by the learned counsel for the other writ petitioners.

The learned counsel for the Revenue and Disaster Management prays for liberty to file affidavit-in-opposition in the meantime.

Prayer is allowed.

The affidavit-in-opposition of the State shall be filed at least 2 (two) days prior to the next date of listing.

List on 24.08.2026.

Interim order to continue till the next date of listing.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant